

No. 19-56161

In the
United States Court of Appeals
For the Ninth Circuit

CHELSEA HAMILTON; ALYSSA HERNANDEZ,
on behalf of themselves and all others similarly situated,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

WAL-MART STORES, INC., a corporation;
WAL-MART ASSOCIATES, INC., a corporation;
DOES, 1 through 50, inclusive,

Defendants-Appellees.

On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Central District of California
Honorable Andre Birotte, Jr., District Judge
Case Nos. 5:17-cv-1415 & 5:17-cv-1485

**BRIEF OF AMICI CURIAE THE CHAMBER OF COMMERCE OF
THE UNITED STATES OF AMERICA, NATIONAL RETAIL
FEDERATION, AND RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
IN SUPPORT OF DEFENDANTS-APPELLEES' PETITION FOR
PANEL REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC**

Jennifer B. Dickey
Jordan L. Von Bokern
U.S. CHAMBER LITIGATION CENTER
1615 H Street, NW
Washington, DC 20062
T: (202) 463-5337

*Counsel for Chamber of Commerce of
the United States of America*

Gilbert C. Dickey
MCGUIREWOODS LLP
201 North Tryon Street
Suite 3000
Charlotte, NC 28202
T: (704) 343-2396

Counsel for Amici Curiae

(Counsel continued on inside cover)

Stephanie Martz
NATIONAL RETAIL FEDERATION
1101 New York Avenue, NW
Suite 1200
Washington, DC 20005
T: (202) 626-8106

Counsel for National Retail Federation

Deborah White
RETAIL LITIGATION CENTER, INC.
99 M Street, SE
Suite 700
Washington, DC 20003
T: (202) 869-0088

Counsel for Retail Litigation Center

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
IDENTITY AND INTEREST OF <i>AMICI CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	4
ARGUMENT	6
I. The petition for rehearing en banc will cause significant harms to employers and district courts without meaningfully aiding employees.	6
A. Unmanageable PAGA claims would burden employers.....	6
B. Unmanageable PAGA claims would burden the district courts.	10
C. Employees would not benefit from unmanageable PAGA actions.....	11
II. The panel opinion turned on an unduly narrow view of inherent powers.....	13
III. In the alternative, the Court should clarify that district courts retain broad inherent authority short of dismissing PAGA claims.....	15
CONCLUSION	17

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>AT&T Mobility LLC v. Concepcion</i> , 563 U.S. 333 (2011).....	7
<i>Blue Chip Stamps v. Manor Drug Stores</i> , 421 U.S. 723 (1975).....	8
<i>Coopers & Lybrand v. Livesay</i> , 437 U.S. 463 (1978).....	7, 9
<i>Dietz v. Bouldin</i> , 579 U.S. 40 (2016).....	10, 14
<i>Estrada v. Royalty Carpet Mills, Inc.</i> , 76 Cal. App. 5th 685 (Cal. Ct. App. 2022).....	16
<i>Kilby v. CVS Pharmacy, Inc.</i> , 739 F.3d 1192 (9th Cir. 2013)	7
<i>Landis v. N. American Co.</i> , 299 U.S. 248 (1936).....	10
<i>Link v. Wabash R.R. Co.</i> , 370 U.S. 626 (1962).....	10, 14
<i>Shady Grove Orthopedic Assocs., P.A. v. Allstate Ins. Co.</i> , 559 U.S. 393 (2010).....	8
<i>Viking River Cruises, Inc. v. Moriana</i> , 596 U.S. ___, 142 S. Ct. 1906 (2022).....	4, 6
<i>Wesson v. Staples the Office Superstore, LLC</i> , 68 Cal. App. 5th 746 (Cal. Ct. App. 2021).....	14
Statutes	
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(a).....	4, 6
Cal. Lab. Code § 2699(f)(2).....	6

Other Authorities

Baker & Welsh, LLC, *California Private Attorneys General Act of 2004: Outcomes and Recommendations* (Oct. 2021), available at https://cabiafoundation.org/app/uploads/2021/11/CABIA_PAGA-Report-2021.pdf.....8

CABIA Foundation, *California Private Attorneys General Act of 2004* (Mar. 2021), available at <https://www.cabia.org/app/uploads/CABIA-PAGA-Study-Final.pdf>..... 12

Cal. Bus. & Indus. Alliance, *PAGA Claims Contribute to Employee Layoffs in California*, available at https://www.cabia.org/app/uploads/PAGA-WARN-analysis_5-converted.pdf 12

Cal. Dep’t of Industrial Relations, *Budget Change Proposal – PAGA Unit Staffing Alignment* (Apr. 2, 2019), available at https://esd.dof.ca.gov/Documents/bcp/1920/FY1920_ORG7350_BCP3230.pdf.....8

DLSE FY 19/20 Budget Change Proposal, *Analysis of Problem* (May 10, 2019), available at https://esd.dof.ca.gov/Documents/bcp/1920/FY1920_ORG7350_BCP3230.pdf..... 11

Henry J. Friendly, *Federal Jurisdiction: A General View* (1973).....7

Matthew J. Goodman, *Comment: The Private Attorney General Act: How to Manage the Unmanageable*, 56 Santa Clara L. Rev. 413 (2016) 7

Emily Green, *State law may serve as substitute for employee class actions*, L.A. Daily J. (Apr. 17, 2014)8

June 25, 2018 Sen. Jud. Comm. Rpt. on A.B. 1654 (2017–18 Reg. Sess.)..... 13

United States Courts, *Judicial Emergencies*, available at <https://www.uscourts.gov/judges-judgeships/judicial-vacancies/judicial-emergencies> 10
